
 

 
Telephone Enquiries: Helen Gee, Democratic Services (01254) 380116 
Email: helen.gee@hyndburnbc.gov.uk 
Published on Wednesday, 17 February 2016 

Page 1 of 2  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Council 
 
Thursday, 25 February 2016 at 7.00 pm, 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Accrington 
 
Membership 
 
Councillor Marlene Haworth (Mayor) in the Chair, Councillors Judith Addison, Lisa Allen, 
Mohammad Ayub, Noordad Aziz, Peter Britcliffe, Clare Cleary, Loraine Cox, Paul Cox, Munsif Dad, 
Bernard Dawson, Tony Dobson, Wendy Dwyer, Diane Fielding, Chris Fisher, Melissa Fisher, 
Harry Grayson, June Harrison, Eamonn Higgins, Terry Hurn, Abdul Khan, Julie Livesey, 
Gareth Molineux, Kerry Molineux, Ken Moss, Jenny Nedwell, Tim O'Kane, Bernadette Parkinson, 
Miles Parkinson, Bill Pinder, Joyce Plummer, Kath Pratt, Malcolm Pritchard and Paul Thompson 
 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1.   Apologies for absence   
 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest and Dispensations   
 
 

3.   Announcements   
 
To receive announcements from the Mayor, Leader of the Council, or Chief Executive.  
 

4.   Confirmation of Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Council meeting held on 21st January 
2016 (attached). 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Page 2 of 2 

 

5.   Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management and Investment Strategy 2016/17 - 
2018/19  (Pages 7 - 68) 
 
To consider the attached report, which was considered by Cabinet on 3rd February 2016 
and is referred to Cabinet for approval.  
 

6.   Medium Term Financial Strategy 2016/17 - 2018/19  (Pages 69 - 118) 
 
To consider the attached report, which was approved by Cabinet on 3rd February 2016. 
 

7.   General Revenue Budget, Council Tax Levels and Capital Programme 2016/17  
(Pages 119 - 200) 
 
To determine the General Revenue Fund, Capital Programme and Council Tax levels for 
2016/17. To enable Council to make the required decisions, the following documents are 
submitted:- 
 
a) Revenue Budget 2016/17 
 

The proposals put forward by Cabinet on 3rd February 2016 are set out in the 
attached report; the final proposals of the controlling group will be submitted at 
the meeting. 

 
b) Capital Programme 2016/17 
 

The proposals put forward by Cabinet on 3rd February 2016 are set out in the 
attached report; the final proposals of the controlling group will be submitted at 
the meeting. 

 
c) Comments and Recommendations of Overview and Scrutiny  
 

The Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee met on 16th February 2016 to 
consider the budget proposals for 2015/16. The Committee’s comments will be 
circulated in due course. 

 

 
 
 

 
Chief Executive 
Scaitcliffe House, 
Ormerod Street, 
ACCRINGTON BB5 OPF 
 
Wednesday, 17 February 2016 
 



 
174 

 
COUNCIL 

 

 
Thursday, 21st January, 2016 

 
Present:  Councillor Marlene Haworth (Mayor), Councillors Judith Addison, 

Lisa Allen, Mohammad Ayub, Peter Britcliffe, Clare Cleary, Loraine Cox, 
Paul Cox, Munsif Dad, Bernard Dawson, Tony Dobson, Wendy Dwyer, 
Diane Fielding, Chris Fisher, Melissa Fisher, June Harrison, 
Eamonn Higgins, Terry Hurn, Abdul Khan, Julie Livesey, Kerry Molineux, 
Ken Moss, Jenny Nedwell, Tim O'Kane, Bernadette Parkinson, 
Miles Parkinson, Bill Pinder, Joyce Plummer, Kath Pratt, 
Malcolm Pritchard and Paul Thompson 
 

Apologies: Councillors Noordad Aziz, Harry Grayson and Gareth Molineux 

  

 
360 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Noordad Aziz, Harry 
Grayson and Gareth Molineux. 
 

361 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 
 
Councillor Lisa Allen declared a personal interest in minute 289, Hyndburn Used Furniture 
Store, due to her being employed as the manager.  
 

362 Announcements 
 

1) The Mayor referred to a letter circulated to all Councillors, from the Post Office, 
advising of changes to Post Office branches at Blackburn Road, Accrington and 
Union Road, Oswaldtwistle, with extended services and longer opening hours. 

 
2) The Mayor referred to the resignation of former Councillor Joan Smith and paid 

tribute to her work as a Councillor. She indicated that she would be sending her a 
letter of thanks and best wishes. The political group leaders indicated their support 
for these remarks.  

 
363 Confirmation of Minutes 

 
Resolved - That the minutes of the Council meeting held on 19th 

November 2015 be approved as a correct record. 
 

364 Question Time 
 
No questions had been submitted under Council Procedure Rule 2.2(v). 
 

365 Approval of Development Management DPD 
 
Council was requested to approve for consultation a Development Management 
Development Plan Document, which would form part of the new Local Plan for Hyndburn. 
The document set out the more detailed planning policies to be used by Development 
Management Officers in determining planning applications for the Borough. Once complete, 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4.



 
 
 

 

 
175 

it would sit alongside the Core Strategy and Accrington Area Action Plan, parts of the Local 
Plan already adopted by the Council (in 2012), as part of the statutory development plan for 
the Borough. It would replace the majority of Local Plan (1996) policies that remained 
extant, though wee now considered to be out of date.  
 
The consultation draft document took into account relevant national policy and guidance, 
responses received to previous consultation exercises, recommendations of a sustainability 
appraisal, and any up to date evidence of relevance. 
 
Cabinet, on 6th January 2016, had approved the content of the Plan and had given  
delegated authority to the Executive Director (Legal and Democratic Services) and the 
Chief Planning and Transportation Officer, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Planning, to make further necessary changes as they considered necessary or appropriate, 
prior to commencing public consultation. 
 
Resolved (1) That approval be given to the Development Management 

Deve
[...]
d:…………………………………………… 
 

Date: …………….………………………………………… 
 

Chair of the meeting 
at which the minutes were confirmed 

 

Page 6



  
 

Page 1 of 61 

REPORT TO: CABINET;    COUNCIL 

DATE: 3 FEBRUARY 2016;    25 FEBRUARY 2016 

PORTFOLIO: Cllr Gareth Molineux - Resources 

REPORT AUTHOR: Amanda Martin – Principal Accountant 

Stephen Brindle – Head of Accountancy Services 

TITLE OF REPORT: PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
& INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2016/17 – 2018/19. 
 
MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION POLICY STATEMENT 
2016/17. 
 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY STATEMENT 2016/17. 
 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT PRACTICES 2016/17 

 

EXEMPT REPORT  
(Local Government 
Act 1972, Schedule 
12A)  

No The report does not contain exempt information under 
the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A and 
all information can be disclosed under the Freedom of 
Information Act 2000. 

  

KEY DECISION: No If yes, date of publication:  

 

        
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 To set out the Council’s policy and objectives with respect to treasury management, to explain 

how it will achieve its objectives and manage its activities; and to agree an investment strategy 

for 2016/17. 

  

   

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

2.1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Cabinet are requested to recommend Council to: 

 

(i) adopt the prudential indicators and limits detailed in the report 

(ii) approve the treasury management strategy, and associated indicators, as set out in 

section 8 of the report 

(iii) approve the investment strategy as set out in section 13 of the report 

(iv) approve that the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) for year 2016/17 – Appendix 1 

(v) approve the Treasury Management Policy Statement 2016/17 – Appendix 2 

(vi) approve the Treasury Management Practices Statement 2016/17 – Appendix 3                                                                                                                                                                                         
[...]
this plan, and in turn, the Corporate & Performance Plan 

and service plans need to be consistent with the Financial Plan, 

 

 to ensure that commitments do not exceed forecasted anticipated 

resources over the period and for each year,  

 

 that expenditure is increasingly focused on those areas which the 

Council has determined are its priority areas,  

 

 that the level of Council Tax is planned in line with what the 

Council and the community as a whole regard as being acceptable, 

albeit within the context of guidelines from Central Government,  

 

 to review the effectiveness of delivery of additional resources into 

priority areas, to ensure that the objectives set for these target 

areas are actually being achieved,  

 

Page 76



Page 5 of 45 
 

 to ensure that the Council is in a strong financial position as 

measured by size of balances and reserves (consistent with the 

Chief Financial Officer’s recommendations), 

 

 to improve value for money assessments in all services by 

delivering increased efficiency savings, 

 

All of which must ensure compliance with the Council’s Budget and Policy 

Framework Procedure Rules. 

Page 77



Page 6 of 45 
 

 

ELEMENTS OF THE MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 

STRATEGY 
10. The key elements of the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) are:- 

 

 

Forecasting 

Resources 

  

The Medium Term Financial Strategy 

needs to be underpinned by sound 

forecasting mechanisms for the likely 

resources available to the Authority 

over a three year period. The Cabinet 

receives reports on the achievement of 

the financial plan with future 

projections for the following three 

years at regular intervals. 

 

Budget Monitoring & 

Forecasting 

Commitments 

  

Budget monitoring reports and forecast 

commitments are reported to Cabinet, 

and are developed as the year 

progresses, as indeed are ways of 

balancing resources with any new 

commitment if potentially outside the 

financial plan.
[...]
1,063,722£          1,112,970£          

Percentage Savings Required to Balance Budget 7.84% 9.45% 10.19%  

 

 

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Report to   Cabinet  
Report by   Councillor Gareth Molineux 

Portfolio Holder Resources 
Date  3rd February 2016 

Report Prepared by   Joe McIntyre 
Deputy Chief Executive 

 
 
 

GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET  

2016/17 
 
 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 

1. This report sets out proposals for the 2016/17 General Fund Revenue 

Budget. It also provides an overview of key issues arising from the 

Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

 

2. The decision to set the Budget will be a key decision of the Council.  

The role of the Cabinet is to recommend a proposed Budget to the 

Council. 

Page 119

Agenda Item 7.



 

 

 

Recommendations 

3. I recommend: 

a) That Cabinet proposes not to increase Council Tax for 

2016/17.  The Budget for 2016/17 will therefore be 

£11,283,000 as detailed in Appendices 1 and 2. 

 

b) That Cabinet recommend approval of the list of savings for 

2016/17 as set out in Appendix 3. 

 

c) That Cabinet note the significant improvement made in 

relation to budget monitoring and cost reduction within the 

Authority over the past 12 years and confirms its 

commitment to continuing this approach in the year ahead.  

 

d) That Cabinet recommends during the financial year 

2016/17, the Deputy Chief Executive be delegated 

responsibility to amend the Budget (following consultation 

with the Leader of the Council) for technical reasons, such 

as the restructuring of cost centres, the re-apportionment 

Page 120



 

 

 

and re-allocation of overheads etc., provided such 

amendments have an overall neutral impact on the Budget. 

 

e) That to aid future financial management planning any 

surpluses generated during 2016/17 are set aside to help the 

Council reduce its cost base over the next three years. 

 

f) That Cabinet recommends that the New Homes 
[...]

8.1 The report does not contain exempt information under the Local Government Act 1972, 
 Schedule 12A and all information can be disclosed under the Freedom of Information 
 Act 2000. 
 
 
 

Page 185

http://hyntranet/index.php?option=com_remository&Itemid=80&func=startdown&id=1407
http://democracy.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=132&MId=184&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 12 
 

REPORT TO: Council  

DATE: 25th February 2016 

PORTFOLIO: Cllr Miles Parkinson, Leader 

REPORT AUTHOR: Joe McIntyre 

Deputy Chief Executive 

TITLE OF REPORT: 
GENERAL FUND REVENUE &  

CAPITAL BUDGET 2016/17 

EXEMPT REPORT  
(Local Government 
Act 1972, Schedule 
12A)  

No  

  

KEY DECISION: No :  

 
  

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

The report sets out the Council’s budget requirement for 2016/17 as presented to Cabinet on 
3rd February 2016, its Precept on the Collection Fund and the formal details surrounding the 
Precept of other bodies on the Collection Fund and seeks permission to continue to allow 
former Area Council budgets for Capital and Revenue to be retained by these groups or their 
successors and for additional payment or payments to be made to Lancashire Pension 
Authority if surplus funds exist. 
 

 

Recommendations 
 

I recommend 
 

1. the acceptance and adoption of the Cabinet’s recommendations on the 
Revenue and Capital Budgets for 2016/17 made at the Cabinet meeting on 
3rd February 2016 (a copy of the report and recommendations have been 
supplied with the Agenda for today’s meeting), with one amendment that 

Page 187



Page 2 of 12 
 

reduces the savings required on the Culture and Leisure Services Budget by 
£50,000 and inserts a Corporate Savings Target of £50,000 instead.1 

 
2. that Council Tax for Hyndburn Borough Council remains at £230.52 for the 

year for a Band D property. 
 

3. that the Council commits to continuing to strengthen its Reserves during the 
year and requires the Chief Executive and the Deputy Chief Executive to 
take appropriate action to protect the Council’s overall financial position and 
further strengthen its Reserves during the forthcoming year.  

 
4. that the Council delegates authority to the Chief Executive to take such 

action as he considers necessary to implement the measures contained in 
this budget.   

 
5. that it be noted that on 6th January 2016 the Council at its Cabinet 

calculated: 
 

the Council Tax Base 2016/17 for the whole Council area as 19,089 
(Item T in the formula in Section 31B(3) of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992, as amended (the “Act”)) and, 
 
for dwellings in those parts of its area to which a Parish precept 
relates as 301. 

 
6. that Council agrees that the Council Tax requirement for the Council’s own 

purpose for 2016/17 (excluding Parish precepts) is £4,400,396. 
 
7. that Council agrees that the following amounts be calculated for the year 

2016/17 in accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of the Act: 
 

 
 

a)  £52,325,000 being the aggregate of the amounts which the 
Council estimates for the items set out in 
Section 31A(2) of the Act taking into account all 
precepts issued to it by Parish Councils 
 

b)  £47,913,085 being the aggregate of the amounts which the 
Council estimates for the items set out in 
Section 31A(3) of the Act. 

 
 

c)  £4,411,915 being the amount by which the aggregate at 
7(a) above exceeds the aggregate at 7(b) 
above, calculated by the Council in accordance 

                                                      
1
 Appendix 3 General Fund Revenue Budget 2016/17 Cabinet 3

rd
 February 2016 Page49 

Page 188



Page 3 of 12 
 

with Section 31A(4) of the Act as its Council 
Tax requirement for the year (Item R in the 
formula in Section 31A(4) of the Act). 
 

d)  £231.12 being the amount at 7(c) above (Item R), all 
divided by Item T (5 above), calculated by the 
Council, in accordance with Section 31B(1) of 
the Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax 
for the year (including Parish precepts). 
 

e)  £11,519 being the aggregate amount of all special items 
(Parish precepts) referred to in Section 34(1) of 
the Act (as per the attached Appendix B). 
 

f)  £230.52 being the amount at 7(d) above less the result 
given by dividing the amount at 7(e) above by 
Item T (5 above), calculated by the Council, in 
accordance with Section 34(2) of the Act, as the 
basic amount of its Council Tax for the year for 
dwellings in those parts of its area to which no 
Parish precept relates. 
 

8. that Council note that the County Council, the Lancashire Police & Crime 
Commissioner and the Fire Authority have issued precepts to the Council in 
accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 for 
each category of dwellings in the Council’s area as indicated in the table 
below. 

 
9. that the Council, in accordance with Sections 30 and 36 of the Local 

Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the aggregate amounts shown 
in the table below as the amounts of Council Tax for 2016/17 for each part of 
its area and for each of the categories of dwellings. 

 

Page 189



Page 4 of 12 
 

2015/16 2016/17 Increase

£ £

Hyndburn 

Borough Council

230.52 230.52 0.00%

Lancashire 

County Council

1,129.78 1,174.86 3.99%

Lancashire 

Police & Crime 

Commissioner

159.06 162.22 1.99%

Lancashire Fire 

& Rescue 

Authority

64.86 65.50 0.99%

Sub Total 1,584.22 1,633.10 3.09%

Altham Parish 

Council

38.27 38.27 0.00%

Total 1,622.49 1,671.37 3.01%  
 

10. that the Council note the basic amount of Council Tax for 2016/17 is not 
considered excessive in accordance with principles approved under Section 
52 ZB Local Government Finance Act 1992. 

 
11. that the Deputy Chief Executive, is given delegated authority to amend the 

budget (following  consultation with the Leader of the Council) for technical 
reasons or to comply with legal requirements, such as the restructuring of 
cost centres, the re-apportionment and re-allocation of overheads etc., so 
long as these changes have an overall neutral impact on the budget. 

 
12. that any continuing balances on Revenue or Capital previously earmarked 

for Area Councils continues to be set aside for use by these or their 
successor bodies. 

 
13. that the Chief Executive is given delegated authority to use the unallocated 

surplus generated in 2015/16 to fund any future shortfall in income or 
additional expenditure, to support “Invest to Save” projects that will help 
reduce the Council’s long term costs(including additional payments to the 
Pension Fund as outlined below), or support specific capital projects, or 
finance other commitments that he deems to be in the best long term interest 
of the Council or to transfer funds to Reserves as required.   

 
14. that the Chief Executive is given delegated authority following consultation 

with the Leader to make a payment to the Lancashire Pension Authority to 
help reduce the extent of the Council’s pension liabilities that have amassed 
from previous years (£45.8m as at the 31st March 2015) 

 
15. that the Council renews its short term loan to Barnfield & Hyndburn Ltd of 

£150,000 if required to assist our joint venture, manage its short term loan 

Page 190



Page 5 of 12 
 

position with its Bank, while it continues to develop its site at Mill Gardens 
Great Harwood pending the arrival of receipts from sales. 

 
 
 
 

Reasons for Recommendations and Background 
 

The Localism Act 2011 has made significant changes to the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992, and now requires the billing authority to calculate a Council Tax 
requirement for the year, not its budget requirement as previously.  Details of the 
budgetary proposals are contained with this Agenda and in the supporting papers 
to this Council meeting from the Cabinet Meeting on the 3rd February 2016. 
 
The Cabinet Budget proposals (3rd February 2016) have been submitted with the 
agenda for today’s meetin
[...]
nt under the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2014 to have a recorded vote when determining the budget, as set out in Council 
Procedure Rules 16.7 below:- 
 
Immediately after any vote is taken on a budget decision at the budget decision meeting of 
the Council, there must be recorded in the minutes of the proceedings of that meeting the 
names of the persons who cast a vote for the decision or against the decision or who 
abstained from voting. This will include a recorded vote on any amendment proposed at the 
meeting. 

Page 199



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4. Confirmation of Minutes
	5. Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management and Investment Strategy 2016/17 - 2018/19
	6. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2016/17 - 2018/19
	7. General Revenue Budget, Council Tax Levels and Capital Programme 2016/17
	General Fund Capital Programme 2016-17
	Overview and Scrutiny Consideration of the 2016-17 Budget Proposals
	Controlling Groups Amendment to Cabinet Budget Proposals
	Budget Debate 2016




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
199 

 
COUNCIL 

 

 
Thursday, 25th February, 2016 

 
Present:  Councillor Marlene Haworth (Mayor), Councillors Judith Addison, 

Lisa Allen, Mohammad Ayub, Noordad Aziz, Peter Britcliffe, Clare Cleary, 
Loraine Cox, Paul Cox, Munsif Dad, Bernard Dawson, Tony Dobson, 
Wendy Dwyer, Diane Fielding, Melissa Fisher, June Harrison, 
Eamonn Higgins, Terry Hurn, Abdul Khan, Julie Livesey, Gareth Molineux, 
Kerry Molineux, Ken Moss, Jenny Nedwell, Tim O'Kane, 
Bernadette Parkinson, Miles Parkinson, Bill Pinder, Joyce Plummer, 
Kath Pratt, Malcolm Pritchard and Paul Thompson 
 

Apologies: Councillors Chris Fisher and Harry Grayson 

  

 
415 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Chris Fisher and Harry 
Grayson. 
 

416 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 
 
It was noted that all Councillors had been granted a dispensation to speak and vote in 
relation to setting Council Tax or a precept under the Local Government and Finance Act 
1992. 
 

417 Announcements 
 

1) The Mayor referred to a letter which had been circulated at the meeting, from the 
Regional Director of HSBC Bank, advising the Council of the closure of the 
Accrington, Nelson and Rawtenstall branches, with effect from 29th April 2016. 

 
2) In January, the Mayor had been asked to nominate a young person from Hyndburn 

to be considered for the High Sheriff of Lancashire’s Young Citizen Award.  She was 
now delighted to announce that her nominee, David Reid, from West End, 
Oswaldtwistle, had been selected for the final heat and invited to a special 
ceremony at Lancashire Police Headquarters on 17th March 2016. David’s 
achievement was to instigate a campaign to improve West End play area, on 
Blackburn Road, Oswaldtwistle, with £100,000 of investment.  

 

3) The Leader of the Council referred to the announcement that the owners of the 
Arndale Shopping Centre intended to introduce car parking charges. In view of 
concerns about the proposal, the Leader had requested discussions with the owners 
which would be taking place imminently. 

 
418 Confirmation of Minutes 

 
The minutes of the Council meeting held on 21st January 2016 were submitted. 

  
Resolved - That the minutes of the Council meeting held on 21st 

January 2016 be approved as a correct record. 



 
 
 

 

 
200 

 
 

419 Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management and Investment Strategy 2016/17 - 
2018/19 
 
The Leader of the Council presented a report, which set out the Council’s policy and 
objectives in respect of treasury management and which sought agreement to an 
investment strategy for 2016/17 to 2018/19. The Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities required the Council to set prudential indicators annually for the next three 
years to demonstrate that the Council’s capital investment plans were affordable, prudent 
and sustainable. 
 
The Council was also required to set out its Treasury Management and Investment Strategy 
for borrowing and cash investment, in accordance with the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice. In order to demonstrate compliance, 
the Council also needed to approve a Treasury Management Policy Statement, Treasury 
Management Practices Statement and a Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement, 
setting out how the Council would seek to achieve its treasury management policies 
together with details of how those activities would be managed and controlled. 
 
The aspects addressed in the report included:- 
 
• Capital expenditure and the capital financing requirement 
• External debt overall limits     
• External v internal borrowing 
• Debt rescheduling 
• Investment strategy   
• Treasury management practices 
 
Resolved (1) That the prudential indicators and limits detailed in the 

report be adopted. 
 
 (2) That the treasury management strategy, and associated 

indicators, as set out in section 8 of the report, be 
approved. 

 
 (3) That the investment strategy set out in section 13 of the 

report be approved. 
 
 (4) That the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement 

for year 2016/17, set out in appendix 1, be approved. 
 
 (5) That the Treasury Management Policy Statement 

2015/16, set out in appendix 2, be approved; and 
 
 (6) That the Treasury Management Practices Statement 

2016/17 (Appendix 3) be approved. 
 

420 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2016/17 - 2018/19 
 
The Leader of the Council presented an updated Medium Term Financial Strategy for the 
next three years, 2016/17 to 2018/19. The objectives of the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy were:  
 



 
 
 

 

 
201 

 to be the financial expression of the Corporate & Performance Plan, providing the 
resources to deliver the plan, 

 

 to ensure that commitments did not exceed forecasted anticipated resources over 
the period and for each year,  

 

 to ensure that expenditure was increasingly focused on those areas which the 
Council had determined as its priority areas,  

 

 to ensure that the level of Council Tax was planned in line with what the Council and 
the community as a whole regarded as being acceptable, albeit within the context of 
guidelines from Central Government,  

 

 to review the effectiveness of delivery of additional resources into priority areas, to 
ensure that the objectives set for these target areas were actually being achieved,  

 

 to ensure that the Council was in a strong financial position as measured by size of 
balances and reserves (consistent with the Chief Financial Officer’s 
recommendations), and 

 

 to improve value for money assessments in all services by delivering increased 
efficiency savings.  

 
The key elements of the strategy were:- 
 

 Forecasting resources 

 Budget monitoring and forecasting commitments 

 Corporate strategic direction and priorities 

 Integrated resource planning with service plans 

 Links with human resource and IT resource plans 

 Capital strategy and asset management plan  
  

Resolved - That the report and the accompanying Medium Term 
Financial Strategy be approved. 

 
421 General Revenue Budget, Council Tax Levels and Capital Programme 2016/17 

 
The Leader of the Council presented the proposed revenue and capital budget and council 
tax levels for 2016/17. Proposals for the 2016/17 general fund revenue budget and capital 
programme had been put forward at Cabinet on 3rd February 2016 and had been 
recommended to Council for approval. The Leader of the Council now put forward an 
updated report, with just one amendment, to reduce the savings required on the Culture 
and Leisure Services budget by £50,000 and to insert a corporate savings target of £50,000 
instead. The revenue budget for 2016/17 would require a net expenditure of £11,283,000, 
with no increase in Council Tax. 
 
Councillor Noordad Aziz, Chair of the Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
submitted a report of the Committee’s consideration of the budget proposals, to which the 
Leader responded. 
 
A motion was proposed by Councillor Miles Parkinson and seconded by Councillor Gareth 
Molineux:- 
 



 
 
 

 

 
202 

“That the recommendations for the General Fund Revenue and General Fund Capital 
Programme Budget and Council Tax Levels for 2016/17, now submitted by the controlling 
group, be approved.” 
 

A debate on the motion then followed, after which  it was put to the vote. In accordance with 
The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2014 a 
recorded vote was taken. The votes were recorded as follows:- 
 
For the motion: Councillors Mohammad Ayub, Noordad Aziz, Clare Cleary, Loraine Cox, 
Paul Cox, Munsif Dad, Bernard Dawson, Wendy Dwyer, Diane Fielding, Melissa Fisher, 
June Harrison, Eamonn Higgins, Abdul Khan, Gareth Molineux, Kerry Molineux, Ken Moss, 
Jenny Nedwell, Tim O'Kane, Bernadette Parkinson, Miles Parkinson, Bill Pinder, Joyce 
Plummer, Malcolm Pritchard, Paul Thompson (24) 
 
Against the motion: none 
 
Abstentions: Councillors Judith Addison, Lisa Allen, Peter Britcliffe, Tony Dobson Julie 
Livesey, Marlene Haworth, Terry Hurn, Kath Pratt, (8)  
 
The motion was therefore carried. 
 

Resolved (1) That the recommendations of Cabinet on the Revenue 
and Capital Budgets for 2016/17 be approved, subject to 
approval of one amendment, to reduce the savings 
required on the Culture and Leisure Services budget by 
£50,000 and to insert a corporate savings target of 
£50,000 instead. 

 
  (2) That Council Tax rates for Hyndburn Borough Council 

will remain the same, £230.52 for the year for a Band D 
property, for example. 

 
  (3) That the Council commits to continuing to strengthen 

its reserves during the year and requires the Chief 
Executive and the Deputy Chief Executive to take 
appropriate action to protect the Council’s overall 
financial position and further strengthen its reserves 
during the forthcoming year.  

 
  (4) That the Council delegates authority to the Chief 

Executive to take such action as he considers 
necessary to implement the measures contained in this 
budget.   

 
  (5) That it be noted that on 6th January 2016 the Council at 

its Cabinet calculated: 
 

o the Council Tax Base 2016/17 for the whole 
Council area as 19,089 (Item T in the formula in 
Section 31B(3) of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992, as amended (the “Act”)) and, 

 
o for dwellings in those parts of its area to which a 

Parish precept relates as 301. 
 



 
 
 

 

 
203 

  (6) That Council agrees that the Council Tax requirement 
for the Council’s own purpose for 2016/17 (excluding 
Parish precepts) is £4,400,396. 

 
  (7) That Council agrees that the following amounts be 

calculated for the year 2016/17 in accordance with 
Sections 31 to 36 of the Act: 

 
a)  £52,325,000 being the aggregate of the amounts 

which the Council estimates 
for the items set out in Section 
31A(2) of the Act taking into 
account all precepts issued to 
it by Parish Councils. 

 
b)  £47,913,085 being the aggregate of the amounts 

which the Council estimates 
for the items set out in Section 
31A(3) of the Act. 

 
c)  £4,411,915 being the amount by which the 

aggregate at 7(a) above 
exceeds the aggregate at 7(b) 
above, calculated by the 
Council in accordance with 
Section 31A(4) of the Act as 
its Council Tax requirement 
for the year (Item R in the 
formula in Section 31A(4) of 
the Act). 

 
d)  £231.12 being the amount at 7(c) above (Item 

R), all divided by Item T (5 
above), calculated by the 
Council, in accordance with 
Section 31B(1) of the Act, as 
the basic amount of its 
Council Tax for the year 
(including Parish precepts). 

 
e)  £11,519 being the aggregate amount of all 

special items (Parish 
precepts) referred to in 
Section 34(1) of the Act (as per 
the attached Appendix B). 

 
f)  £230.52 being the amount at 7(d) above less 

the result given by dividing 
the amount at 7(e) above by 
Item T (5 above), calculated by 
the Council, in accordance 
with Section 34(2) of the Act, 
as the basic amount of its 
Council Tax for the year for 
dwellings in those parts of its 



 
 
 

 

 
204 

area to which no Parish 
precept relates. 

 
 

  (8) That Council note that the County Council, the 
Lancashire Police & Crime Commissioner and the Fire 
Authority have issued precepts to the Council in 
accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 for each category of dwellings in the 
Council’s area as indicated in the table below. 

 
  (9) That the Council, in accordance with Sections 30 and 36 

of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets 
the aggregate amounts shown in the table below as the 
amounts of Council Tax for 2016/17 for each part of its 
area and for each of the categories of dwellings. 

 

2015/16 2016/17 Increase

£ £

Hyndburn 

Borough Council

230.52 230.52 0.00%

Lancashire 

County Council

1,129.78 1,174.86 3.99%

Lancashire 

Police & Crime 

Commissioner

159.06 162.22 1.99%

Lancashire Fire 

& Rescue 

Authority

64.86 65.50 0.99%

Sub Total 1,584.22 1,633.10 3.09%

Altham Parish 

Council

38.27 38.27 0.00%

Total 1,622.49 1,671.37 3.01%  
 

  (10) That the Council note the basic amount of Council Tax 
for 2016/17 is not considered excessive in accordance 
with principles approved under Section 52 ZB Local 
Government Finance Act 1992. 

 
  (11) That the Deputy Chief Executive be given delegated 

authority to amend the budget (following  consultation 
with the Leader of the Council) for technical reasons or 
to comply with legal requirements, such as the 
restructuring of cost centres, the re-apportionment and 
re-allocation of overheads etc., so long as these 
changes have an overall neutral impact on the budget. 

 
  (12) That any continuing balances on Revenue or Capital 

previously earmarked for Area Councils continues to be 
set aside for use by these or their successor bodies. 

 



 
 
 

 

 
205 

  (13) That the Chief Executive is given delegated authority to 
use the unallocated surplus generated in 2015/16 to 
fund any future shortfall in income or additional 
expenditure, to support “Invest to Save” projects that 
will help reduce the Council’s long term costs(including 
additional payments to the Pension Fund as outlined 
below), or support specific capital projects, or finance 
other commitments that he deems to be in the best long 
term interest of the Council or to transfer funds to 
Reserves as required.   

 
  (14) That the Chief Executive be given delegated authority 

following consultation with the Leader to make a 
payment to the Lancashire Pension Authority to help 
reduce the extent of the Council’s pension liabilities that 
have amassed from previous years (£45.8m as at the 
31st March 2015); and 

 
  (15) That the Council renews its short term loan to Barnfield 

& Hyndburn Ltd of £150,000 if required to assist our 
joint venture, manage its short term loan position with 
its Bank, while it continues to develop its site at Mill 
Gardens Great Harwood pending the arrival of receipts 
from sales. 

 
 
 
 
 

Signed:…………………………………………… 
 

Date: …………….………………………………………… 
 

Chair of the meeting 
at which the minutes were confirmed 

 
 


